

16-1618(L)

16-1697(CON)

To Be Argued By:
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

DEAN SKELOS, ADAM SKELOS,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
DEAN SKELOS**

Of Counsel:

G. ROBERT GAGE, JR.
JOSEPH B. EVANS
GAGE SPENCER & FLEMING LLP
410 Park Avenue, Suite 900
New York, New York 10022
(212) 768-4900

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
FABIEN THAYAMBALLI
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Dean Skelos*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Procedural History	5
B. Factual Background.....	6
1. <i>PRI</i>	8
2. <i>Glenwood</i>	11
3. <i>AbTech</i>	15
C. The Jury Instructions On “Official Action” And The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>McDonnell</i>	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF A <i>QUID PRO QUO</i>	23
A. Each Of The Charges Requires A <i>Quid Pro Quo</i>	24
B. <i>PRI</i> And <i>Glenwood</i>	26
C. <i>AbTech</i>	33
II. <i>MCDONNELL</i> REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE ABTECH CONVICTIONS AND AT LEAST A NEW TRIAL ON THE REMAINING COUNTS	35

A. In <i>McDonnell</i> , The Supreme Court Held That “Official Act” Is Narrowly Defined	36
B. The AbTech Convictions Should Be Reversed Because There Was Insufficient Evidence Of Any Legally Valid Official Act	40
C. At A Minimum, A New Trial Is Required On All Counts Because The Jury Instruction Permitted Conviction On A Legally Invalid Theory Of “Official Action”	42
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE THAT SKELOS ACTED “INAPPROPRIATELY” AND “UNETHICALLY”	51
A. The Avella And Reid Evidence	52
B. The Evidence Was Irrelevant, Prejudicial And Confusing.....	55
C. The Errors Were Not Harmless	59
CONCLUSION.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENT, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENT	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cameron v. City of New York</i> , 598 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010)	55
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	29
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	26, 32, 35
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	52
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	49
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005)	55
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Banki</i> , 685 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2012)	50
<i>United States v. Becker</i> , 502 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2007)	59
<i>United States v. Botti</i> , 711 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2013)	50
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 661 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2011)	50, 56
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 749 (D.N.J. 2012).....	29

<i>United States v. Cassese</i> , 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Christo</i> , 614 F.2d 486 (5th Cir. 1980)	57
<i>United States v. Ciavarella</i> , 716 F.3d 705 (3d Cir. 2013)	28
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)	41
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2011)	51
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 435 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>United States v. Fumo</i> , 655 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2011)	58
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 59 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995)	58
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007)	21, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 992 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1993)	32, 51
<i>United States v. Grinage</i> , 390 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 2004)	60
<i>United States v. Hornsby</i> , 666 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2012)	50
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 542 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2008)	51
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 490 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007)	52

<i>United States v. Langford</i> , 647 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2011)	56
<i>United States v. Lorenzo</i> , 534 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012)	50
<i>United States v. McDonnell</i> , 792 F.3d 478 (4th Cir. 2015)	21, 37
<i>United States v. McElroy</i> , 910 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1990)	57
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 786 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2015)	58
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 736 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2013)	57
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014)	26
<i>United States v. Nouri</i> , 711 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)	25, 56, 58
<i>United States v. Post</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 519 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	50
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006)	42, 44
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 756 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014)	49
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 18 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1994)	59
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	28

<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 716 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2013)	21, 29
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)	56
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996)	56, 57
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	25, 28, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)	24
<i>United States v. Vayner</i> , 769 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)	60
<i>United States v. Word</i> , 129 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 1997)	57
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 665 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2012)	28, 50
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	49

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. §201	37, 38, 43
18 U.S.C. §666	5
18 U.S.C. §1349	5
18 U.S.C. §1951	5
18 U.S.C. §3231	4
28 U.S.C. §1291	4
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)	4

Fed. R. Evid. 402	55, 59
Fed. R. Evid. 403	55, 59
